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Data in Many For.e... 
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The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

Figures not available. 

fioures not appropriate or not applies-
hie. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to he expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

SIGNES CUtNENTIOM*LS 

[em siqnes conventionnels suivants mont em-
ploys uniformément dans les publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x conficientiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
Loi sur la statistique relatives au secret. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Preliminary estimates for December 1982 show that 
egg production in Canada at 41,444,000 dozen decreased 
0.6% from December 1981. The number of layers 
decreased by 1.8% from 24,222,000 in 1981 to 
23,779,000 in 1982 while the rate of lay increased by 
1 .3%. 

Poultry producers received an average of 85.6 cents 
per dozen in December 1982 compared with 88.7 cents in 
December 1981. 

Frozen eggs in cold storage decreased by 18.1% from 
February 1, 1982 to February 1, 1983. 

	

Intercensal 	revisions 	for 	laying hens, 	egg 
production, sales and home use are now available on 
CANSIM. These revisions reflect changes in 
non-registered laying hen numbers and the resulting 
calculations between the 1976 and 1981 Censuses of 
Agriculture. No change has been made to registered 
laying hens to date. 

this publication now also contains stocks of frozen 
poultry products formerly published in Stocks of Dairy 
and Frozen Poultry Products, Catalogue 32-009. Data 

P or stocks are collected by mail questionnaires from 
public and semi-public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central 
wrehousea of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and whole-
sale level and firms are required to report all stocks 
held in their own establishments or in specially rent-
ed rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first 
business dsy of the month. Stocks of poultry products 
are obtained with the co-operation of Agriculture 
Canada. 

Although storage operators have been asked to re-
port Grade A Poultry separately from other inventory 
since January 1, 1976, some Grade A may still be re-
ported with other grades. 

Note: 

Quantities in this publication are, and will 
continue to be, in S.!. Units. The conversion factor 
is: 1 kg = 2.2046 lb. 

Due to the decision of the Metric Commission, 
Sector 61.03 the following changes have been made in 
the poultry stocks weight ranges beginning with 
February 1, 1982. 

	

Former 	Present 

Chicken under 1.8 kg 	Chicken under 2 kg 
Chicken 1.8 kg and over 	Chicken 2 kg and over 
Turkey 4.5 kg and under 	Turkey 5 kg and under 
Turkey over 4.5 kg and 	Turkey over 5 kg and 

under 7.5 kg 	under 8 kg 
turkey 7.5 kg and over 	turkey 8 kg and over 

P 
we January 1982 publication for methodology for 
letermining laying flock size and egg production. 

INTtT000CT ION 

Selon lea estimations provisoires, Is production doeufs su 
Canada est de 41,444,000 douzaines, une diminution de 0.6% 
de décembre 1981 A décembre 1982. Le nombre de pondeuses a 
diminuê de 1.8%, pamsant de 24,222,000 en 1981 A 23,779,000 en 
1982 tandis que ie taus de ponte a augmenté de 1.3%. 

Les producteurs ant recu en moyenne 85.6 cents Is douzaine 
doeufs en décembre 1982 contre 88.7 cents en décembre 1981. 

Les stocks d'oeufs conqelés en entrepôt frigorifique ont 
diminuA de 18.1% du 1mr février 1982 su 1mr  février 1983. 

Lea revisions intercensales des poules pondeuses, de Is 
production des oeufs, des ventes et des quantitéa d'oeufs 
consommés A is maison, sont maintenant disponibles par le 
truchement du CANSIM. Ces revisions démontrent des 
chsnqements daris le nombre de poules pondeuses 
non-enregistrees et les résultats qui s'ensuivent entre le 
recensement agricole 1976 et celui de 1981. Aucun changement 
n's été fait A date dana le nombre de poulea pondeuses 
enregistrees. 

La prAsente publication contient maintenant lea stocks de 
produits de volaille congelAe publiés auparavant dana Stocks 
de produits laitiers et voiai lie conqelée, no 32-009 au 
catalogue. Lea stocks ont ete recueillis au ioyen de ques-
tionnaires envoyés sux entrepôts frigorifiques des secteurs 
publics et semi-publics, aux conserveries de viande, aux éle-
veurs, sux entrepôts des épiciers-grosaiates et sux entrepôta 
corm1uns des Apiceries A succurmales multiples. 

Au cours de relevés effectués au niveau de Is production et 
de is vente en gras, on a demandé aux entreprises de declarer 
tous lea stocks qu'elles détenaient dana leurs propres eta-
blissements ou dans les locaux loués spécialement A cette fin 
et ce, en date du debut de Is premiere journée ouvrable du 
maim. Lem chiffres sur lea stocks de volaille ant ete re-
cueillis par l'entremise dAgriculture Canada. 

Méme si lea exploitants dentrepôts ont été priéa A compter 
du ler  janvier 1976, de faire un rapport des lots de volsilles 
de classe A distinct des autres stocks, certains lots de 
classe A peuvent toutefais figurer dans les sutres classes. 

Nota: 

Lea quantités dana cette publication sont et continueront 
d'être présentées uniquement en unites de mesure du S. I. Le 
facteur de conversion utilisé eat: 1 kg = 2.2046 liv. 

oo A is decision de Is Commission du système métrique, 
secteur 61.03, lea changementa suivant ant etA effectuAs 
concernant le barème de Is pesanteur des stocks de volaille A 
partir du ier  février 1982. 

Précédent 	Present 

Pouleta de mains de 1.8 kg 	Poulets de mains de 2 kg 
Poulets de 1.8 kg et plus 	Poulets de 2 kg et plum 
Dindons de 4.5 kg et mains 	Dindons de 5 kg et mains 
Dindons de plus de 4.5 kg 	Dindons de plus de 5 kg 

et de mains de 7.5 kg 	et de mains de 8 kg 
Dindons de 7.5 kg et plus 	Dindons de 8 kg et plus 

Voir Is publication du janvier 1982 pour Is méthode servant A 
determiner Is taille des troupeaux de pondeuses et Is 
production d'oeufs. 
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Chart - 1 	 Graphtque - 1 

Egg Feed Ratio Indexes, Canada 

Indices des rapports des oeufs aux aliments, Canada 
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Chart —2 

Index Numbers of Farm Prices of Eggs, Canada 

Indices des prix des oeufs a Ia ferme, Canada 
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Graphique - 3 Chart - 3 

Eggs:December Production, Canada, 1970-1982 

Oeuts: Production de décembre, Canada, 1970-1982 
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Chart - 4 Graphique - 4 

Eggs: Production by Month, Canada, 1981 and 1982 

Oeufs: Production par mois, Canada, 1981 et 1982 
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Chart - 5 Graphlque - 5 

Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat and Annual Production of Poultry, Canada, 1960-1983 

Stocks de viande de volaille congelee et production de volaille, Canada, 1960-1983 
( 
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Chart - 6 Graphlque - 6 

Frozen Eggs: February 1 Stocks, Canada 1960-1983 
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Map - 1 
	 Carte 1 

Average Number of Layers and Egg Production by Province, 
December 1982 (and Percentage Change from December 1981) 

Nombre moyen de pondeuses et production d'oeufs par province, 
décembre 1982 (et changement en pourcentage de decembre 1981) 

Canada 
L - 23,779 (-2%) 

Yukon 

N.W.T. - 

I 	. 

B.C. 	/ 
)c.-B. 	/ 	I 

L - 2.836 (-1%) / 	Alta. 	: 

G P - 5.031 (-2%) / 	AIb. 	 Man. 
L - 2.268 (0%) 	/ 	Sask. 	I i. - 2,588 

P - 	(+1%) / 
	

- 4.664 

I - H 

L.g.nd - Leg.nds 

L - Layers - pondeusos (in thousands - an milliers) 

P - Egg production - production doeufs (in thousands of dozens - 

an mi(Iiers do dOuzaifleS( 



T81( 1. Sary Table, Canada, 1981 and 1982 

TA8[EAU 1. Soaire, Canada, 1981 et 1982 

- 10 - 

December 	 1982 as a 
percentage 

Décembre 	 of 1981 

1982 en 

1981 	1982 	pourcentage 
de 1981 

Average number of layers (thousands) - Nombre moyen de 
pondeuses (milliers) 

Eggs per 100 layers - Nombre doeufs pour 100 pondeuses 
Egg production (thousands of dozens) - Production 

d'oeufs (milliers de douzaines) 
Farm price of eggs sold for consumption (c per dozen) - 

Prix a is fernie des oeufs mis en marché (c. par 
douzajne) 

24,222 23,779 98.2 
2,065 2,091 101.3 

41,692 41,444 99.4 

88.7 85.6 96.5 

February 1, 1982 February 1, 	1983 
revised(1) preliminary(1) 

Février 1, 1982 Février 1, 	1983 
rectifi6s(1) provisoires(1) 

thousands of dozens 

milliers de douzaines 

r;t (H k.. of I rri,eri eggs (11.6 kg or 1o,rn) - 5tocks 

Iiiiiif; 	iiriiIé; 	H.6 	kg 	pal 	loii,a inn l,(Jf 	/ hi 

1) 	Un the 	first 	business day of 	the nrxinth. 
(1) Le premier Jour ouvrable du mois. 

TA&E 2. Egg Production, Deceer 1981 and 1982 

TA&EAU 2. Production d'oeufs, décembre 1981 et 1982 

Average number of Eggs per 100 layers Egg production 
lsyers(1) 

Nombre moyen de Nombre doeufs pour Production d'oeufa 
pondeuses(1) 100 pondeuses 

1981 1982 1981 1982 1981 1982 

thousands number thousands of dozens 

milliers nombre milliera de douzaines 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 401 348 2,020 2,138 675 620 
Prince Edward Island - t1e-du-Prince-douard 155 154 1,943 1,932 251 248 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 946 939 1,993 1,986 1,571 1,554 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 533 495 1,936 1,932 860 797 
Québec 4,034 3,941 2,048 1,994 6,885 6,547 
Ontario 9,215 9,065 2,143 2,204 16,456 16,647 
Manitoba 2,615 2,588 2,119 2,159 4,618 4,664 
Saskatchewan 1,185 1,145 1,570 1,668 1,550 1,Sfl 
Alberta 2,262 2,268 1,969 1,982 3,712 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 2,876 2,836 2,134 2,129 5,114 5,031 

CANADA 24,222 23,779 2,065 2,091 41,692 41,444 

(1) The average of the estimated number of layers at the beginning and end of month. 
(1) Moyenne du nombre eatimatif de pondeuses su debut et a Is fin du mois. 

I 



tABLE 3. Egg Disposition, Deceer 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU 3. tcoulement des oeufs, décere 1981 et 1982 

Sold for consumption Used by producers 

Vendus pour consommation Utilisés par lea producteurs 

Quantity Value Farm price Quantity 	 Value 

Quantité Valeur Prix a is ferme Quantité 	 Valeur 

1981 1982 1901 1982 1981 1982 1981 	1982 	1981 1982 

000 of doz. 1 000 t per doz. '000 of dot. 	1 000 

'000 de douz. 4. 	is douz. '000 de douz. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 674 619 662 597 98.2 96.5 1 	 1 	 1 1 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du- 
Prince-tdouard 245 241 229 216 93.5 89.7 6 	7 	 5 6 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 1,449 1,426 1,330 1,296 91.8 90.9 10 	11 	 8 9 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 701 648 658 606 93.8 93.5 10 	11 	 9 10 

Québec 6,117 5,913 5,536 5,216 90.5 88.2 70 	80 	74 85 

Ontario 15,351 15,680 13,432 13,148 87.5 83.9 171 	184 	152 164 

Manitoba 4,432 4,470 3,710 3,592 83.7 80.4 60 	63 	46 51 

Saskatchewan 1,335 1,365 1,143 1,179 85.6 86.4 154 	178 	132 159 

Alberta 3,189 3,266 2,848 2,794 89.3 85.5 200 	192 	182 174 

British Columbia - 	Colointire- 
Britannique 4,755 4,683 4 9 382 4,168 92.1 89.0 75 	85 	86 93 

CANADA 

I 
38,251 38,311 33,930 32,812 88.7 85.6 757 	812 	695 752 

I Alit 1 	4. 	1' rorhict toil 	and Di opw; it L LIII 	of 	I qqs , Jarivar y to the end of Decembe r 1981 	arid 	1982 

TABLEAU 4. Prokjction et écoule.ent des oeufa, janvier a Is fin de décere 1981 et 1982 

1982 as Sold for 1982 as 	Used by producers 1982 as 
a % of consuaption(2) a % of a % of 

Production(1) 1981 1981 1981 

Vendus pour Utilisés par 
1982 en consonination(2) 1982 en lea producteura 1982 en 
%de  %de %de 
1981 1981 1981 

1981 1982 1981 1982 1981 	1982 

000 of doz. '000 of ck,z. '000 of doz. 

'000 de douz. 1 000 de douz. '000 de &uz. 

Newfoundland - Terce-Neuve 7,465 7,250 91.1 7,447 7,232 97.1 18 	 18 100.0 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du- 
Prince-douard 2,874 2,885 100.4 2 9 778 2,802 100.9 80 	73 91.3 

Nova Scotia - Nouvel1e-fcosse 18,968 18,848 99.4 17,565 17,469 99.5 124 	121 97.6 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-
Brunswick 9,935 9,726 97.9 8,221 7,997 97.3 130 	129 99.2 

Québec 81,588 79,824 97.8 71,974 69,519 96.6 911 	944 103.6 

Ontario 189,296 190,480 100.6 176,316 177,241 100.5 2,196 	2,181 99.3 

Manitoba 51,368 52,360 101.9 48,697 49,831 102.3 778 	761 97.8 

Saskatchewan 20,339 19,835 97.5 17,444 16,888 96.8 2,085 	2,081 99.8 

Alberta 43,787 43,667 99.7 37,252 37,172 99.8 2 9 285 	2,263 99.0 

British Colitnbim - Colombie- 
Britannique 61,745 60,020 97.2 56,964 55,439 97.3 888 	909 102.4 

CANADA 481,365 484,895 99.5 444,658 441,590 99.3 9,495 	9,480 99.8 

(1) 	Includes hatching eggs. 
(1) Comprend lea oeufa dincubation. 
(2) Hatching eggs not included. 
2) Ne comprend paa lea oeufs d'incubation. 
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TABLE 5. laying Type Pullet, Chick Place.ents, 1981 and 1982 

IABLEAIJ 5. Place.enta de poussins fesel lea a, type de ponte, 1981 et 1982 

Four week period ending 	 January 2 to December 25 
December 25 

Période de quatre semaines 	 le 2 Janvier au 25 décembre 
se terminant le 25 décembre 

1962 as a 1982 as a 
percentage percentage 
of 1981 of 1981 

1981 1962 1981 1982 
1982 en 1982 en 
pourcentage pourcentage 
de 1981 de 1981 

thousands thousands 

milliers milliers 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces de lAtlantique 230 155 67.4 2,084 2,017 96.8 
Québec 297 320 107.7 3,386 3,578 105.7 
Ontario 582 704 121.0 9,127 10,001 109.6 
Manitoba 237 234 98.7 3,095 3,081 99.5 
Saskatchewan 77 112 145.4 1,264 1,191 94.2 
Alberta 154 183 118.8 2,553 2,628 102.9 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 200 169 84.5 3,042 2,948 96.9 

CANADA 1,777 1,877 105.6 24,551 25,444 103.6 

: Ail r 	r ij rm Larkl11,. 

TABLE 6. Report of Processed Egg Production, Week Ended December 25, 1982 

TABLEAU 6. Rapport sur la production d'oeufa tranaformés, se*aine terminée le 25 décembre 1982 

Whole egg 	 Yolk 	 Total week 	 To date 
Albumen 

Oeufs entiers 	Jaunea 	 Total semaine 	A ce jour 

kilograms - kiloqrsniaea 

Total break (liquid basis) - Total des 
oeufs casséa (liquide) 	 146,310 57,816 	 85,617 	 269,803 21,334,091 

Frozen egg production - Production 
d'oeufs conqelés 	 116,674 44,945 	 66,702 	 228,521 10,234,249 

Liquid egg production - Production 
doeufs liquides 	 29,436 13,961 	 - 	 43,397 4,076,012 

Dried egg production - Production de 
poudre d'oeufa 	 - - 	8,504 	 8,504 1,884,312 

Source: Poultry Market Report, Agriculture Canada. 
Source: Marché de volaillea, rapport dAgriculture Canada. 
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IAB1E 7. Egg-Feed Ratio, by I4nth, Canada, 1976-1982 

TABlEAU 7. Rapports des oeufs aux aliments, per mois, Canada, 1976-1982 

MQnLh - Mois 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

kilograms - kilogrammes 

January - Janvier 3.32 3.33 3.21 3.01 3.12 3.03 3.30 
February - Février 3.28 3.28 3.18 3.18 3.16 3.07 3.24 
March - Mars 3.30 3.28 3.21 3.16 3.18 3.02 3.19 
Aoril - Avril 2.92 3.23 3.26 3.16 3.23 3.01 3.21 

May - Mai 3.34 3.16 3.09 3.12 3.24 3.10 3.16 
June - Juin 3.28 3.19 3.11 3.05 3.16 3.05 3.14 
July - Juillet 3.14 3.20 3.10 3.06 3.12 3.11 3.18 
August - AoOt 3.17 3.20 3.17 3.03 2.94 3.12 3.21 

September - Septembre 	3.21 	 3.31 	 3.16 	 3.09 	 2.95 	 3.16 	 3.26 
October - Octobre 	 3.24 	 3.25 	 3.15 	 3.11 	 2.99 	 3.23 	 3.35 
November - Novembre 	3.20 	 3.18 	 3.09 	 3.14 	 3.00 	 3.28 	 3.44 
December - Décembre 	3.38 	 3.22 	 3.14 	 3.14 	 2.97 	 3.28 	 3.33 

Average - Moyenne 	 3.24 	 3.24 	 3.16 	 3.10 	 3.09 	 3.12 	 3.25 

Note: The egg-feed ratio is the number of kilograms of 17%-20% laying feed that are equal in value to the farm price of one 
dozen eggs. Feed prices are weighted by the number of layers in each of five regions of Canada. Egg pricea are baaed 
on the returns to farmers for all grades of market eggs. 

Nota: Le rapport des oeufs aux aliments eat le nombre de kilogrammes de moulée de ponte A teneur de 17 %-20 % dont la valeur 
Aquivaut au prix dune douzaine d'oeufs 6 is ferme. Le prix des aliments eat pondére suivant le nombre de pondeuses 

ris cinq regions du Canada. Le prix des oeufs est fondé sur las recettea des agriculteurs pour toutes lea categories 
'm'llfs SPilt1! IS. 

I 

TAULE B. Average Vrices of Lgqs Sold for Coiistatioui in Canada, by Month, 1976-1982 

EABLEAIJ 8. Prix moyen des oeufa vendua pour conso.ation au Canada, per mois, 1976-1982 

Month - Nois 	 1976 	 1977 	 1978 	 1979 	 1980 	 1981 	 1962 

dollars per dozen - dollars la douzaine 

January - Janvier .631 .656 .616 .665 .760 .885 .882 
February - Ievrier .630 .659 .625 .686 .767 .897 .878 
March - Mars .634 .666 .632 .691 .773 .897 .874 
April - Avrii .637 .667 .638 .701 .773 .903 .871 

May - Mai .630 .670 .645 .703 .774 .905 .866 
June - Join .637 .679 .648 .700 .763 .906 .870 
July - Juillet .638 .673 .645 .714 .769 .912 .882 
August - AoCit .650 .656 .650 .727 .770 .927 .894 

:ieptember - Septembre .651 .627 .650 .744 .797 .917 .910 

]ctober- 

Octobre .655 .612 .650 .751 .024 .915 .694 
November - Novembre .659 .612 .657 .757 .840 .904 .074 
December - Décembre .657 .613 .658 .755 .859 .887 .056 



- 14 - 

TABLE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Heat in Canada(1)(2) 

No. 

Chicken 

Poulets 

Reported 
Grade A 

Rapporte 
classe A 

under 2 kg 

de moms de 

Other 

Autres 

2 kg 

Total 

Chicken 2 

Poulets de 

Reported 
Grade A 

Rapporté 
classe A 

kg and over 

2 kg et plus 

Other 

Autres 
Total 

Chicken 
cuts 

Morceaux 
de poulet 

Processed 
chicken 

Poulets 
apprêtés 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Maritime provinces: 

1 February 1, 	1903P 26 42 68 25 34 59 131 152 
2 January 1, 	1983r 64 89 153 21 48 69 231 368 
3 February 1, 	1982 29 136 165 9 47 56 167 69 

Quebec: 

4 February 1, 	1983P 1 	071 1 	051 2 	122 830 778 1 608 947 167 
5 January 1, 1983r 2 102 837 2 939 547 307 854 1 	200 70 
6 February 1, 1982 2 782 1 	599 4 381 1 	091 704 1 	795 2 	179 199 

Ontario: 

7 February 1, 	1983P 409 260 669 358 374 732 665 274 
8 January 1, 	1983r 403 571 974 356 596 952 857 331 
9 February 1, 	1982 583 496 1 	079 253 271 524 708 304 

Manitoba: 

10 February 1, 1983P 96 67 163 47 84 131 267 3 
11 January 1, 	1983r 323 71 394 46 73 119 321 2 
12 February 1, 	1982 281 102 383 306 106 412 324 24 

Saskat chewan: 

13 February 1, 1983P 114 53 147 19 12 31 220 13 
14 January 1, 	1983r 96 93 189 16 18 34 229 10 
15 February 1, 	1982 122 88 210 19 29 48 290 21 

Alberta: 

16 February 1, 1983P 512 330 842 272 135 407 661 120 
17 January 1, 	1983" 688 571 1 	259 248 92 340 686 34 
18 February 1, 	1982 437 145 582 154 77 231 556 48 

British Columbia: 

19 February 1, 	1983P 660 183 843 82 51 133 323 222 
20 January 1, 	1983" 576 310 886 92 59 151 392 272 
21 February 1, 	1982 386 465 851 82 150 232 578 103 

TOTAL: 

22 February 1 	1983P 2 884 1 	96'1 4 	1354 1 	635 1 	464 3 	101 3 	214 951 
23 January 	1, 	1985" 4 252 2 542 6 794 1 	326 1 	195 2 	519 5 	916 1 	083 
24 February 1, 	1982 4 620 3 031 7 651 1 	914 1 	384 3 298 4 802 

footnote(s) at end of table. 
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F!R1EAIJ 9. Stocks de viande de volaille congelée mu Caneda(1)(2) 

iken Fowl Turkey 5 kg and under 

Poulets Poules Dindons de 5 kg et moms 

Reported Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total Total 
Rapporté Autres Rapporté Autres 
classe A classe A 

NO 
metric - tonnes - métriques 

Provinces maritimes: 

410 4 22 26 83 60 143 icr février 1983P 
821 12 46 56 114 70 184 1er Janvier 1983 2 
457 7 18 25 165 78 243 icr février 1982 

Québec: 

4 844 54 215 269 631 537 1 	168 ier février 1983P 4 
5 063 163 170 353 257 191 448 ier janvier 1983r 5 
8 554 84 256 340 1 047 305 1 	352 icr février 1982 6 

Ontario: 

4O 163 1 029 1 	192 1 	177 505 1 682 1er février 1983P 7 
, 168 1 	167 1 	335 598 401 999 jer janyjer 1983r 8 

134 1 	152 1 286 1 	303 969 2 272 1cr février 1982 9 

Manitoba: 

564 14 72 86 233 39 272 icr février 1983P 10 
836 40 77 117 156 20 176 1er janvier 1983r 11 

1 	143 9 62 71 182 58 240 icr février 1982 12 

Saskatchewan: 

411 20 19 39 85 59 144 1er février 1983P 13 
462 18 22 40 98 66 164 icr 	janvier 1983r 14 
569 7 16 23 45 21 66 jer février 1982 15 

Alberta: 

2 030 36 20 56 318 98 416 icr février 1983P 16 
2 319 19 65 84 254 73 327 icr 	janvier 1983' 17 
1 417 40 51 91 291 98 389 let février 1982 18 

Colombie-Britannique: 

1 	521 35 105 140 301 119 420 1cr février 1983P 19 
1 	701 11 168 179 413 123 536 icr janvier 1983 20 
1 	764 36 35 71 264 117 381 1cr févricr 1982 21 

TOTAL: 

120 326 1 482 1 808 2 828 1 	417 4 245 1er févricr 1983P 22 
316 451 1 	715 2 166 1 890 944 2 834 icr janvier 1983' 

16 	519 317 1 590 1 907 3 297 1 646 4 943 icr févricr 1962 24 

Voir note(s) è is fin du tableau. 
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TABIE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1)(2) - Concluded 

Turkey over 5 kg and Turkey 0 kg and over 
under 8 kg 

Dindons de plus de 5 kg Dindons de 8 kg et pLus 
et de moms de 8 kg 

Reported Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total 
Rapporté Autres Rapporté Autres 
classe A classe A 

No. 
metric - tonnes - rnétriques 

Maritime provinces: 

1 February 1, 	1983P 25 86 111 97 28 125 
2 January 1, 	1985 67 101 168 97 68 165 
3 February 	1, 	1982 78 42 120 66 118 184 

Quebec: 

4 February 1, 	1983P 489 337 026 214 154 368 
5 January 1, 	1983" 335 118 453 211 153 364 
6 February 1, 	1982 529 148 677 77 249 326 

Ontario: 

7 February 1, 	1983P 739 572 1 	311 543 1 	038 1 	'81 
8 January 1, 	1983" 572 515 1 	087 526 758 1 	284 
9 I ebruarv 	1, 	1982 462 594 1 	056 51 897 1 	448 

Manitoba: 

10 February 	1, 	1983P 348 90 430 210 290 500 
11 January 1, 	1983r 298 86 384 158 273 431 
12 February 1, 	1982 108 111 219 165 504 669 

Saskatchewan: 

13 February 1, 	1983P 138 62 200 80 53 133 
14 January 1, 	1983r 128 62 190 141 57 198 
15 February 1, 1982 67 44 111 57 111 160 

Alberta: 

16 February 1, 	1983P 633 282 915 244 279 523 
17 January 1, 	1983" 699 254 953 265 343 608 
18 February 1, 1982 270 169 439 298 452 750 

British Columbia: 

19 February 1, 	1983P 700 281 981 317 397 714 
20 January 1, 	1983" 823 295 1 	118 474 07 561 
21 February 1, 1982 289 353 642 226 375 601 

TOTAI: 

22 February 1, 1983P 3 072 1 	710 4 782 1 	705 2 239 3 944 
23 January 1, 1983" 2 922 1 	431 4 353 1 	872 1 	739 3 	611 
24 February 1, 1982 1 	803 1 	461 3 264 1 440 2 706 4 	146 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) See Introduction for changes in weight ranges. 
Note: 1 kg r 2.2046 lb. 
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IABLEAU 9. Stocks de viande de volaille conqelée au Canada(1)(2) - fin 

- 	- - Turkey Turkey Ducks Goose Unclas- Grand 

further total sifted total 

rocessed all 

poultry 

meat 

Dindons Dindons Canards Oies Non Total 

apprtés total classé général, 
viande de 

volaille 

NO 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Provinces maritimes: 

76 455 28 5 6 930 ier février 1983P 1 

66 583 42 17 5 1 	526 ier janvier 1983 1' 2 

61 608 20 1 12 1 	123 ier février 1902 3 

Québec: 

496 2 858 236 35 843 9 085 le1' février 1983P 4 

532 1 	797 192 19 843 B 267 ler Janvier 1983r 5 

529 2 884 240 8 1 486 13 	512 1er février 1982 6 

Ontario: 

763 5 337 228 6 481 9 584 ler Iévrier 1983P 7 

129 4 499 323 10 883 10 	164 br janvier 1983r 8 

Ii f12S 12 2 1 	125 10 	98 1 1er 	fri'r 	1912 

257 1 467 105 519 156 2 897 1er février 1983P 10 

268 1 	259 104 644 206 3 166 1cr Janvier 1983 11 

222 1 	550 60 70 164 2 858 ler février 1982 12 

Saskatchewan: 

85 562 26 - 53 1 	091 ler février 1983P 13 

08 640 24 - 110 1 	276 1er janvier 1983r 14 

41 306 3 1 68 1 	050 icr février 1982 15 

Alberta: 

166 2 020 71 14 243 4 434 ier février 1983P 16 

165 2 053 66 16 240 4 778 1er janvier 1983r 17 

130 1 	708 35 10 256 3 517 1er février 1982 18 

Colombie-Britannique: 

350 Z 465 75 3 73 4 277 ler février 1983P 19 

393 2 608 33 6 66 4 593 ier Janvier  1983r 20 

653 2 277 41 9 125 4 287 ier février 1982 21 

TOTAL: 

2 	193 15 164 769 582 1 855 32 298 ier février 1983P 22 

2 641 13439 784 712 2 353 33 770 1er Janvier 1983r 23 

z 685 15 038 531 101 3 234 37 330 ler février 1982 24 

TiTThoids do Is volaille hahillée et éviscérée. 

T2) Voir introduction pour changements dana le barème do Is pesauteur. 

Nota: 1 kg = 2.2046 liv. 
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TAEIE 10. Stocks of Frozen Chicken and Turkey Heat, Heriti.e Provinces 

TABLEAU 10. Stocks de viande de poutets et dindons congelés, provinces mariLimen I 
Total 

Chicken Turkey 

Poulets Dindons 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-douard: 

February 1, 1983P - ier février 1983P 6 21 
January 	1, 1933 	1er jonvier 1983 2 13 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse: 

February 1, 1983P - ier février 1983P 290 318 
January 	1, 1963' - 	1et' Janvier  1983r 616 1468 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

February 1, 1983P - ier février 1983P 114 116 
January 	1, 1983r - 1er janvier  1983w 203 102 

TABLE 11. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Canada 

TABLEAU 11. Stocks doeufs congelés dana lea entrepôts frigorifiques an Canada 

January 1, 1983P 
Total 

ler janvier 1983P 

January 1 February 1 
Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	1983r 1982 

Total 
Entiers 	Jaune 	Blanc 	1er janvier 1er février 

1983F 1982 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

CANADA 	 1 325 120 	365 1 610 1 830 2 210 

Maritime provinces - Provinces mantises 	18 - 23 18 24 

Central provinces - Provinces centrales 	1 179 46 	282 1 	507 1 418 1 	797 

Western provinces - Provinces de l'Ouest 	128 74 	78 280 394 389 

I 
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TABLE 12. Stocks of Edible Dried Eqg Products in Storage in Canada(1) 

TABLEAU 12. Stocks de produits d'oeufs comestibles séchés dans les entrepôts au 
Canada(1) 

February 1, 	January 1, 	February 1, 
1983P 	1983r 	1982 

ier février 	ier janvier 	ier février 
1983P 	1983r 	1982 

-- 	metric - tonnes - métriques 

Dried whole egg and mixes - 
Poudre d'oeufs entiers et 
mélanges 149 109 85 

Dried egg yolk and mixes - 
Poudre de jaunes d'oeufs 
et m6lnn(1(s 	 90 	 133 	 115 

)itd illhilmen 	jI wI 	- 

Poudre d'albumen (blanc 
d'oeufs) 	 204 	176 	138 

TOTAL 	 443 	418 	338 

(1) Includes imported product, product held for analysis, product held in bond and 
stocks on government account. 

(1) Comprend tout produit importé, produit détenu pour analyse, produit consigné et 
les stocks détenus pour le compte du gouvernement. 

-J 

I 
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TABLE 13. Length of I ay, Incidence of Pis.1tinq, by Province, January 1, 1983 

TABLEAu 13. Iirée de Is poote, incidence de is ane, per province, 1er  jansier lii: 

Hens la,:Iiq 151 	 liii I 	1111111115 	 lieiislciulttit 

Poules pondant depuis plus de 12 mats 	Poules syant sue 

Percentage Percentage Percentage Percentage 
of farmers of hens of farmers of hens 

Pourcentage Pourcentaqe Pourcentage Poorcei-itage 
des lermiers des poules des fern.iers des poules 

Pr iiie Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-Cdouard: 

hon-registered prodocer(i) - Producteurs non eflreq:StrA8(l) 	 82 	 ill 	 (i 11 

Registered producers - Prnducte:ira enregistrCs 	 .. 

Producers - Total - Producteurs 	 .. 

No a Scot is - Noovel ie.-cosse: 

Non-registered prodocer(l) - Producteurs non enreqistrds(1) 	 73 	 49 	 18 	 44 
Registered producers - Productisirs enregistrés 	 .. 

Producers - Total - Producteura 	 .. 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

Non-registered producer(1) - Prod:icteurs non enregistrés)1) 65 24 58 23 
Registered producers - Product 'hr 	esregistrCs .. 

Producer. - Total - Producteurs .. 

Québec 

Non-registered producer (1) - Prodocteurs men enregistr6s(1 60 48 55 
Registered producer: - Productcar- enreglstrCs 45 13 29 

- 	Total 	- 	 i'rsiuet 	ii 59 l'i 'i4 

So::-: 	111?l'.t 	'ill I 	rill: 	- 	 I 	1 	 1 

Reist 'red producerl; - 	 i'ro:hicteur 	enregistrCs 10 11 -- -- 

Producers - Total - Producteur. 37 12 36 2 

Manitoba: 

Non-registered prodii:'er(T) 	- Proilucteurs non enreq:r:trés(1) 50 25 42 19 
Registered producers - Producteura enreglstrCs 31 12 1 1 

Producer. - Total - Pro,Ajctrurs 49 13 40 2 

Saskatchewan: 

Non-registered producer ( l) - Producteurs non eoreq:iit: - 6s(1) 49 30 24 13 
Registered producers - I'ioducteors enregiatrds 14 13 4 6 

Producers - Total - Prockicteurs 49 19 24 9 

Alberta: 

Non_registered prod:iver1) - Prodiicteura non enregiotr6a(1) 59 35 20 10 
Registered producers - Producteurs enregistrda 15 B 7 1 

Producers - Total - Prockicteurs 58 13 20 3 

British Columbia - Colontiie-Brit.nnigoe: 

Non_registered produierl) 	- Prihih icteurs non enregcstrds(1) 75 47 62 
Registered producers - Proilot-teirs enregiatrda 2 2 2 2 

Prockicera - Total - Producteurs 73 5 60 5 

C 41:408: 

iioa-registered prodoisrI) - Praducteura non enreg:atrés(1) 53 28 37 
Reqistered producers - Producteiir' 	enreglstréa 21 11 6 

Producers - Total - Prockicteurs 52 13 36 

(i)  Non-registered producers have smaller flocks and are not registered with provincial marketing boards. The tieit for registration vairns 
province: 200 layers in New Brunswick, 250 in Quebec, 300 in Alberta, Saskatchewan and Prince Edward Island, StiLl in Ontario, British Coti111: 111 

Prince Edward Island. 
(1j Les producteurs non enregisi rés met des troupemus plus petits et re soot paw enregistréw auprs des offices proinciaov de comercialisation. Le 

nocsbre ndcessaire pour Atre enregistrA carte d'ume province It lautre: 200 pondeuses en Nouveau Brunswick, 250 an Québec, 300 en Alberta, 
Saskatchewan et b 11 Le-du-Prince-Cdousrd, 500 en Ontario, en Coloarbie-Britannique et en Nouvelle-Ccosse. 
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